Almost all the sources described above are relevant for insurance with profit participation (except those caused by the market value of
assets covering reserves). Conversely, the difference for UL – Contracts without options and guarantees is given only by the different
costs and fees for fund management from/to the Company taken into account.

SOURCES OF UNCERTAINTY

The evaluation of the Solvency II Life Technical Provisions depends not only on the methods, models and data used, but also on
assumptions relating to a number of economic and operational assumptions whose future realizations might differ from the expectations
at the valuation date.

In the long term, the assumptions used are stable and we did not experience any material fluctuations during 2019. In recent years, we
have seen improvements in surrender rates and the increased stability of disability and morbidity rate assumptions (leading to the
replacement of conservative estimates for actual claims data).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross Best Estimate of Liabilities under Solvency II at the end of 2019 to the change in
individual assumptions.

�
Gross Best Estimate of Liabilities Delta Delta%

Expenses -10% 38,991,086 (655,285) (1,65%)
Expenses +10% 40,301,241 654,870 1,65%
Life lapse -10% 39,160,760 (485,611) (1,22%)
Life lapse +10% 40,077,235 430,865 1,09%
Mortality -10% 39,467,463 (178,907) (0,45%)
Mortality +10% 39,823,900 177,530 0,45%
Longevity -10% 39,697,513 51,143 0,13%
Longevity +10% 39,598,983 (47,387) (0,12%)
Morbidity and disability -10% 39,473,636 (172 734) (0,44%)

Morbidity and disability +10% 39,819,038 172 668 0,44%

The underwriting parameters affect the Generali �eská pojiš�ovna portfolio only slightly. The most relevant operating factor is the risk of
expenses affecting the whole portfolio. A variation of 10% in the expense assumptions changes the Best Estimate of Liabilities by about
1.65%. The other operating assumptions have a relatively small effect on the TP due to the application of contract boundaries (CB) on
accident and daily allowance riders. Without the application of CBs, the surrender assumptions and morbidity assumptions would generate
a high materiality impact on the TP.

The changes in economic assumptions have relatively high impacts on the best estimate value of liabilities, nevertheless, also the market